
 
FEE SCHEDULE 

EFFECTIVE 
April 1, 2023 

This Disclosure Supersedes All 
Disclosures Prior to the Effective 

Date Shown Here



MEMBERSHIP FEE 
Membership Fee $1.00 

One-time fee per Member per account, non-refundable 

ACCOUNT FEES 
(Applies to Savings, Checking, Money Market, HELOC)1 

Non-Sufficient Funds (NSF) $25.00 
(Checks/ACH) 

Uncollected Funds $25.00 
(Checks/ACH or other items including account overdrafts 

caused by ATM and POS transactions posting) 

Stop Payment $20.00 
(Checks/ACH) 

Verification of Deposit (VOD) $10.00 

Overdraft Transfer $2.00 
(from Savings, Money Market , or Checking) 

Check Cashing per transaction $1.00 

Non-member Check Cashing $5.00 

CHECKING 
Free Checking Account with eStatements2 Free 

Interest Checking3 $3.00 per month 

Temporary Checks (Sold in groups of 4, the first 4 are free)$4.00 

Personalized Checks Varies by design 

ATM/DEBIT/CREDIT CARD 
(Additional Credit Card fees located in the Visa Credit Card 
Disclosure) 

ATM Card/Debit Card No fee 

ATM Deposit Adjustment Fee $5.00 
(Includes CO-OP Shared Branch Transactions) 

Card Replacement fee 1st one free 
(lost or damaged ATM, Debit or Visa Card) $5.00 each thereafter 

Card Rush Fee Call for current fee 
Out of Network ATM Transaction Fee4 $1.00 

Foreign Currency Exchange Fees on  1% of 
ATM/Debit or Visa Card transaction amount 
(1% of U.S. dollar transaction amount if conducted in a 
foreign country and converted from a foreign currency, 
1% of U.S. dollar transaction amount for each multiple 
currency transaction, and 1% of U.S. dollar transaction 
amount for each single currency transaction. Foreign 
transactions include transactions initiated in the U.S. 
authorizing access to a debit card, credit card or deposit 
account number using a telephone, the internet and/or 
mobile device application but with a merchant who 
processes the transaction in a foreign country.)



SAFE DEPOSIT BOXES5 

Bixby Knolls and Lakewood offices only 
Key Deposit (refundable) $5.00 
Lost Key $5.00 
Drill/Force Open a Safe Deposit Box At cost 
2” X 4” X 24” (small)6 $20.00 per year 
4” X 10” X 24” (large)6 $45.00 per year 

OFFICIAL CHECKS 
Teller Credit Union Check One free per day 

$3.00 each thereafter 
Cashier’s Check $5.00 

MONEY ORDERS $3.00 

PHOTOCOPIES 
Statement of Account Copies $2.00 per statement 

Photocopy of Checks (two checks per statement) No fee 

Photocopy of Checks in Excess $2.00 per item 
of two checks or free Through OnLine 

CO-OP SHARED BRANCHING 
Refer to the CO-OP Shared Branching Fee Schedule for 
CO-OP Shared Branch Transactions 

OTHER FEES 
LBS Financial Online Banking No fee 
Mobile Banking No fee 
Bill Payment No fee 

Exception or Stop Payment Fee $20.00 
Non-Sufficient Funds (NSF) (Checks/ACH) $25.00 
Expedited Bill Delivery $14.95 
Uncollected Funds 1.5% of transaction after 15 days 

(per month) 
Paper copies of disclosures/notices up to $20.00 

Person to Person Payment through Online/Mobile Banking 
Non-Sufficient Funds (NSF) (ACH) $25.00 
Per Transaction Fee $0.50 to $1.50 

Coin Machine 
Excess Coin Deposit7 10% of total 
Non Member Coin Machine Usage Fee 10% of total 

Notary Service No fee for Credit Union business 
$10 per signature, non-Credit Union business 

Free for Premier Members 
Escheat Fee $2.00 
Legal Processing (per levy or tax lien) $50.00 
Outgoing Wire Transfer – Domestic $25.00 
Outgoing Wire Transfer – International $60.00 
Record Research (per hour, 1 hour minimum)8 $20.00 
Loan Payment by Phone $5.00 
LBS EasyPay/Online Loan Payment No fee 
Loan Deferral Fee $25.00 

See back for Disclosures.



•
• • 

Please Note 
All fees will be assessed at the time of service or deducted from your 
account. If the balance is non-sufficient, you will be notified to pay the 
required fee. LBS Financial Credit Union may charge any of your accounts 
for any fee due. 

Any fees or charges assessed to the Credit Union for extra service or special 
handling of your account will be passed on to you. 

We reserve the right to change this Fee Schedule at any time. We will notify 
you as required by law of any changes in charges that may be imposed on 
an account. 

1Not all fees apply to all types of accounts.  

2No monthly service charge when you sign up for eStatements. When you  

cancel eStatements and switch to paper statements, the free checking 
account will convert to Interest Checking with a monthly fee (unless you 
meet the minimum balance requirement). 
3 $3 fee is waived with average daily balance of $500 in Interest Checking or 
an average daily balance of $2,000 in combined accounts under the same 
account number. 
4CO-OP Network (including LBS Financial ATMs) and F&M Bank ATM  

transactions (at branch locations) are free. POS transactions are free from 
our $1 surcharge, however, the merchant may have a surcharge. Fees may 
be charged by ATM Networks not affiliated with the CO-OP Network. 
5Subject to availability.  

6$20 credit for Premier Members and can be applied as a credit towards a  

larger safe deposit box. 
7A usage fee of 10% will be charged on transactions totaling $250 and over  

and/or multiple transactions totaling $250 and over in any given day. A 
usage fee of 10 percent will be charged for all transactions for non-LBS 
Financial members. 
8 If your research request involves transactions performed at another 
financial institution and they charge us for your research, those fees, in 
addition to our research fee will be passed on to you by being charged to 
your account. 

Mail: P.O. Box 4860  Long Beach, CA  90804-0860 
562.598.9007  714.893.5111  800.527.3328 

lbsfcu.org 

SW 03/23

http://lbsfcu.org

	FEE SCHEDULE 
	MEMBERSHIP FEE 
	ACCOUNT FEES 
	CHECKING 
	ATM/DEBIT/CREDIT CARD 
	SAFE DEPOSIT BOXES5 
	OFFICIAL CHECKS 
	PHOTOCOPIES 
	CO-OP SHARED BRANCHING 
	OTHER FEES 



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice




